


July 21, 2025



CONTRACT NO. 11021 - AMENDMENT NO. 7 Page 3 

 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit B - PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES 
                     Dated July 25, 2025 

 

Category 8A-R 
Standard Gradation Road Salt 

 
Anti-Caking Agent: YPS 
Product: ISCO Bulk Rock Salt 
Drop Shipment: $150 

WSDOT Region 1 Northwest 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $   189.72 $   187.61 $     185.50 
Maintenance Area 2 $   189.89 $   187.78 $     185.67 
Maintenance Area 3 $   189.71 $   187.60 $     185.49 
Maintenance Area 4 $   182.10 $   173.23 $     167.14 
Maintenance Area 5 $   186.93 $   178.24 $     173.71 

WSDOT Region 2 North Central 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $   168.86 $   165.75 $     159.65 
Maintenance Area 2 $   160.58 $   156.43 $     150.56 
Maintenance Area 3 $   172.27 $   170.16 $     164.05 

WSDOT Region 3 Olympic 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $   176.37 $   165.29 $     162.66 
Maintenance Area 2 $   183.00 $   174.39 $     170.75 
Maintenance Area 3 $   194.99 $   191.13 $     185.77 
Maintenance Area 4 $   192.75 $   184.27 $     179.16 

WSDOT Region 4 Southwest 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $   174.33 $   172.22 $     170.12 
Maintenance Area 2 $   184.24 $   182.13 $     173.02 
Maintenance Area 3 $   195.03 $   188.92 $     176.82 
Maintenance Area 4 $   176.23 $   174.12 $     169.01 

WSDOT Region 5 South Central 
  

Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 
Maintenance Area 1 $   168.86 $   166.75 $     162.65 
Maintenance Area 2 $   170.00 $   167.89 $     161.78 
Maintenance Area 3 $   159.78 $   157.67 $     153.56 
Maintenance Area 4 $   157.45 $   155.34 $     153.23 



CONTRACT NO. 11021 - AMENDMENT NO. 7 Page 4 

 
 
 

Exhibit B - PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES 
                     Dated July 25, 2025 

 

Category 8B 
Solid Sodium Chloride 

Anti-Caking Agent: YPS 
Product: ESSA 
Drop Shipment: $150 

WSDOT Region 1 Northwest 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $   189.72 $   187.61 $     185.50 
Maintenance Area 2 $   189.89 $   187.78 $     185.67 
Maintenance Area 3 $   189.71 $   187.60 $     185.49 
Maintenance Area 4 $   182.10 $   173.23 $     167.14 
Maintenance Area 5 $   186.93 $   178.24 $     173.71 

WSDOT Region 4 Southwest 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $   174.33 $   172.22 $     170.12 
Maintenance Area 2 $   184.24 $   182.13 $     173.02 
Maintenance Area 3 $   195.03 $   188.92 $     176.82 
Maintenance Area 4 $   176.23 $   174.12 $     169.01 

 
WSDOT Region 5 South Central 

Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 
Maintenance Area 1 $   168.86 $   166.75 $     162.65 
Maintenance Area 2 $   170.00 $   167.89 $     161.78 
Maintenance Area 3 $   159.78 $   157.67 $     153.56 
Maintenance Area 4 $   157.45 $   155.34 $     153.23 

 







December 13, 2024







July 10, 2024

















April 24, 2024













CONTRACT NO. 11021 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 1 
(Rev. 2023-07-19) 

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division  
Department of Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA  98504-1411 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Contract No.: 11021

LTI, Inc
3814 Old Highway 99 South 
Mt. Vernon, WA 98273 

Amendment No.: 3 

Effective Date: 11-15-2023 

THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO 

CONTRACT NO. 11021
SNOW & ICE CONTROL PRODUCTS

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 11021 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 
governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”) and LTI, Inc, a Washington corporation (“Contractor”) and is 
dated and effective as of November 15, 2023. 

R E C I T A L S 

A. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain 
Contract No. 11021 dated effective as of August 1, 2022 (“Contract”). 

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract October 3, 2022 to reflect order commitments 
for 80/120 for the winter 2022-2023 season and on October 1, 2023 for an economic price 
increase. 

C. The Parties now desire to change the yearly target commitments 

D. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

A G R E E M E N T 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

1. 80/120 TARGET COMMITMENTS. The parties agree that these are the winter maintenance season 
2023-2024 target commitments for WSDOT Regions and Political Subdivisions: 

 

 

This space intentionally left blank. 









February 14, 2024



State of Washington 

Contracts & Procurement Division 

Department of Enterprise Services 

P.O. Box 41411 

Olympia, WA 98504-1411 

LTI, Inc 

3814 Old Highway 99 South 

Mt. Vernon, WA 98273 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Contract No.: 

Amendment No.: 

Effective Date: 

SECOND AMENDMENT 

TO 

CONTRACT No. 11021 
SNOW & ICE CONTROL PRODUCTS 

11021 

2 

10-1-2023 

This Second Amendment ("Amendment") to Contract No., 11021 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 
governmental agency ("Enterprise Services") and LTI, Inc, a Washington corporation (''Contractor'') and is 
dated and effective as of October 1, 2023. 

RECITALS 

A. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered Into that certain 
Contract No. 11021 dated effective as of August 1, 2022 ("Contract"). 

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract October 3, 2022 to reflect order commitments 
for 80/120 forthe winter 2022-2023 season. 

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract to update pricing. 

D. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

AGREEMENT 

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

1. ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT. Pursuant to section 3.3 of the contract, the pricing for the 
goods/services is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B -Prices for Goods in its 
entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B - Prices for Goods October 1, 2023. These prices 
include the agreed economic adjustment from Bureau of Labor and Statistics (BLS} index/indices: 
3.60% PPI series WPU6130271; 19.26% PPI series PCU325180325180p; 6.84% PPI series 
PCU482482; 5.43% PPI series PCU484484; 20.70% PPI series PCU483111483111. Increases are 
based on individual vendor weighted adjustments per contractual agreements which would yield 
11.4%. Contractor agrees to a negotiated weighted adjustment of 5.4%. No further adjustments 
will be considered until next Economic Adjustment in year 2024. The contract pricing for the goods 

CONTRACT No. 11021-AMENDMENT No.2 
(Rev. 2023-07-19) 

Page 1 



is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B - Prices for Goods in its entirety and inserting 
the attached Exhibit B - Prices for Goods October 1, 2023. 

2. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect. 

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party. 

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature of this Amendment or any other ancillary 
agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy 
of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 

LTI, INC 

A WASHINGTON CORPORATION 

By: ~ - ~ 

Name:*,-~ lt°(._Sf?e, i~ 

Title: V(; ~ oTv..e.cuu,1..---1,L 

Date: Del k 1 ~ 3 

CONTRACT No. 11021- AMENDMENT No. 2 
(Rev. 2023-07-19) 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Theresa Jensen Digitally signed byTheresaJensen 
Date: 2023.10.1 0 12:30:32 -07'00' 

Theresa Jensen 

Procurement Supervisor 

10/10/2023 

Page 2 



Anti-Caking Agent: 

Product: 

Drop Shipment: 

YPS 

PRICE FOR GOODS 

Category 8A-R 
Standard Gradation Road Salt 

ISCO Bulk Rock Salt 

$150 

WSDOT Region 1 Northwest 

EXHIBIT 8 

Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $ 189.72 $ 187.61 $ 185.50 

Maintenance Area 2 $ 189.89 $ 187.78 $ 185.67 

Maintenance Area 3 $ 189.71 $ 187.60 $ 185.49 
Maintenance Area 4 $ 189.35 $ 187.24 $ 185.14 
Maintenance Area 5 $ 189.93 $ 187.82 $ 185.71 

WSDOT Region 2 North Central 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $ 168.86 $ 166.75 $ 164.65 
Maintenance Area 2 $ 160.58 $ 158.47 $ 156.36 
Maintenance Area 3 $ 172.27 $ 170.16 $ 168.05 

WSDOT Region 3 Olympic 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $ 178.87 $ 176.77 $ 174.66 
Maintenance Area 2 $ 194.97 $ 192.86 $ 190.75 

Maintenance Area 3 $ 194.99 $ 192.88 $ 190.77 
Maintenance Area 4 $ 195.38 $ 193.27 $ 191.16 

WSDOT Region 4 Southwest 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $ 
Maintenance Area 2 $ 
Maintenance Area 3 $ 
Maintenance Area 4 $ 

CONTRACT No. 1102 1 - AMENDM ENT No. 2 
(Rev. 2023-07-19) 

174.33 

184.24 

195.03 

176.23 

$ 172.22 $ 170.12 

$ 182.13 $ 180.02 

$ 192.92 $ 190.82 

$ 174.12 $ 172.01 

Page 3 



WSDOT Region 5 South Central 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $ 168.86 $ 166.75 $ 164.65 

Maintenance Area 2 $ 170.00 $ 167.89 $ 165.78 

Maintenance Area 3 $ 159.78 $ 157.67 $ 155.56 

Maintenance Area 4 $ 157.45 $ 155.34 $ 153.23 

Category 8B 
Solid Sodium Chloride 

Anti-Caking Agent: YPS 

Product: ESSA 

Drop Shipment: $150 

WSDOT Region 1 Northwest 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $ 189.72 $ 187.61 $ 185.50 

Maintenance Area 2 $ 189.89 $ 187.78 $ 185.67 

Maintenance Area 3 $ 189.71 $ 187.60 $ 185.49 

Maintenance Area 4 $ 189.35 $ 187.24 $ 185.14 

Maintenance Area 5 $ 189.93 $ 187.82 $ 185.71 

WSDOT Region 4 Southwest 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 s 174.33 $ 172.22 s 170.12 

Maintenance Area 2 $ 184.24 $ 182.13 $ 180.02 

Maintenance Area 3 $ 195.03 $ 192.92 s 190.82 

Maintenance Area 4 $ 176.23 $ 174.12 $ 172.01 

WSDOT Region S South Central 
Order/Delivery Area 3 Days 7 Days 30 Days 

Maintenance Area 1 $ 
Maintenance Area 2 $ 
Maintenance Area 3 $ 
Maintenance Area 4 $ 

CONTRACT No. 11021 - AMENDMENT No. 2 
(Rev. 2023-07-19) 

168.86 

170.00 
159.78 

157.45 

$ 166.75 $ 164.65 

$ 167.89 $ 165.78 

$ 157.67 $ 155.56 

$ 155.34 $ 153.23 

Page 4 



State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division 
Department of Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 

LTI, Inc. 

3814 Old Highway 99 S. 

Mt. Vernon, WA 98273 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Contract No.: 

Amendment No.: 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO 

Effective Date: 

STATEWIDE CONTRACT No. 11021 
SNOW & ICE CONTROL PRODUCTS 

11021 

1 

10-3-2022 

This First Amendment ("Amendment") to Contract No. 11021 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 
governmental agency ("State") and LTI, Inc., a Corporation ("Contractor") and is dated as of October 3rd, 
2022. 

RECITALS 

A. State and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered into that certain Contract No. 11021 for 
Snow and Ice Control Products dated effective as of August 1, 2022 {"Contract"). 

B. The Parties have not previously amended the Contract. 

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein. 

AGREEMENT 

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

1. TOPIC. 80/120 Target Commitments. The parties agree that these are the original target 
commitments for the 2022/2023 winter maintenance season for WSDOT Regions and Political 
Subdivisions: 

WSDOT 

Category 8A-R & 8B: Standard Gradation Road Salt/ 

Region Customer 80% Target (100%) 

North Central WSDOT 8,000 

STATEWIDE CONTRACT No 11021- AMENDMENT No. 1 
(Rev. 2022-07-26) 

10,000 

120% Unit of Measure Product 

12,000 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Page 1 



Northwest WSDOT 6,080 7,600 9,120 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Olympic WSDOT 4,800 6,000 7,200 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

South Central WSDOT 17,760 22,200 26,640 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Southwest WSDOT 3,680 4,600 5,520 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Political Subdivision commitments 

Category 8A-R & 8B: Standard Gradation Road Salt 

Target Unit of 
Region Customer 80% (100%) 120% Measure Product 

Northwest King County 1,000 1,250 1,500 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest Whatcom County 320 400 480 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest City of Everett 200 250 300 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest City of Kent 400 500 600 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest City of Renton 240 300 320 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest Snohomish County 960 1,200 1,440 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest City of Marysville 120 150 180 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest City of Redmond 140 175 210 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest City of Woodinville 64 80 96 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest Skagit County 400 500 600 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest City of Federal Way 600 750 900 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest City of Lynden 80 100 120 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Olympic Kitsap County 160 200 240 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Olympic City of Bremerton 64 80 96 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Olympic Jefferson County 200 250 300 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

Northwest City of Seattle 2800 3500 4200 Tons ISCO or ESSA 

2. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect. 

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party. 

STATEWIDE CONTRACT No 11021- AMENDMENT No. 1 

(Rev. 2022-07-26) 

Page 2 



10/21/2022

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any 
other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original 
executed copy of this Amendment or such. other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 

LTI, INC 

A CORPO"p,ION ,,_ 

By: ~-------­

Name: _J AJa \A... Tc-\..v----. ~-<- V\,. 

Title: ~,es~, J...e.-'"":t: 
Date: I t) - l..- 2 07 Z. 

STATEWIDE CONTRACT No 11021- AMENDMENT No. 1 
(Rev. 2022-07-26) 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

By: 

Name: Alex Kenesson 

Title: Procurement Supervisor 

Date: 

Page 3 




